



## Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

17 November 2022

Via Email Only

Kevin Bell, P.E., Deputy Director Placer County Department of Public Works 3091 County Center Drive, Ste. 220 Auburn. California 95603

## RESPONSE TO COMMENTS REGARDING TENTATIVE RESCISSION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS, FORESTHILL LANDFILL, PLACER COUNTY

The attached document notes written comments received by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board from interested persons regarding the tentative Rescission of Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) for the closed Foresthill Landfill in Placer County circulated on 28 September 2022. Written comments were required by public notice to be received by the Central Valley Water Board by 28 October 2022 to receive full consideration.

The Central Valley Water Board staff also made minor changes to the tentative Rescission Order to improve clarity and fix typographical errors. A public hearing concerning this matter will be held during the Central Valley Water Board meeting scheduled for 8/9 December 2022 at 8:30 a.m. via video and teleconference, and/or inperson meeting at the Cal/EPA Headquarters Building at 1001 I Street, Costal Hearing Room, Second Floor, Sacramento, California, 95814 pending changes in pandemic restrictions. Additional information on participating in the public hearing can be found on the Regional Board Meeting Calendar webpage.

If you have questions regarding the Response To Comments, you may contact Jarrod Ramsey-Lewis of my staff at <u>Jarrod.Ramsey-Lewis@waterboards.ca.gov</u> or you may contact me at Brad.Shelton@waterboards.ca.gov.

Brad Digitally signed by Brad

Shelton

Shelton Date: 2022.11.16 11:26:09 -08'00'

BRAD SHELTON, P.G.

Senior Engineering Geologist
Title 27 Permitting and Mining Unit

**Enclosure: Response to Comments** 

cc [by email]:

MARK BRADFORD, CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, Esq., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Angela Gomez, CalRecycle, Sacramento
Patrick Snider, CalRecycle, Sacramento
Paul Holloway, Placer County Local Enforcement Agency
Jared Deck, Placer County Department of Public Works
Tony Rivers, Placer County Department of Public Works
Robin Mahoney, Placer County Department of Public Works
Christina Hanson, Placer County Department of Public Works
Janeane Martin, Placer County Department of Public Works
Christopher Moskal, Office of Chief Counsel, SWRCB, Sacramento
Brianna St. Pierre, Land Disposal Program, DWQ, SWRCB
Howard Hold, Central Valley Water Board, Rancho Cordova
Pamela Cubbler, Colfax-Todd's Valley Consolidated Tribe, Colfax
Anna Starkey, United Auburn Indian Community of the Auburn Rancheria, Auburn
Michael Garabedian, Lincoln
Sherry Wicks, Save Foresthill, Foresthill